23 LC 39 3913

Senate Resolution 347

By: Senator Moore of the 53rd

A RESOLUTION

- 1 Honoring the life of Mr. Sean P. Kornacki and dedicating an intersection in his memory; and
- 2 for other purposes.
- 3 WHEREAS, Mr. Sean P. Kornacki was a dedicated and faithful public servant whose life
- 4 was tragically cut short in the line of duty as the District 6 highway maintenance foreman
- 5 with the Georgia Department of Transportation; and
- 6 WHEREAS, Mr. Kornacki diligently and conscientiously devoted innumerable hours of his
- 7 time, talents, and energy toward the betterment of his community and state as evidenced
- 8 dramatically by his superlative service after numerous severe weather incidents in this state;
- 9 and
- 10 WHEREAS, he played a vital role in recovery efforts in Georgia after Hurricane Michael in
- 11 2018 and was known for his willingness to do whatever was necessary to ensure roads in this
- 12 state were clear and safe for travel; and
- 13 WHEREAS, Mr. Kornacki obtained his commercial driver's license and completed tanker
- 14 and hazmat endorsements; and

23 LC 39 3913

15 WHEREAS, he was known by his colleagues and others to be a very kind and generous

- 16 person who was always willing to help and who never once hesitated when performing his
- 17 job duties; and
- 18 WHEREAS, Mr. Kornacki served with honor and distinction with the Georgia Department
- 19 of Transportation for both Walker and Chattooga counties and his unyielding commitment
- 20 set the standard for public service; and
- 21 WHEREAS, it is abundantly fitting and proper that this remarkable and distinguished
- 22 Georgian be appropriately recognized by dedicating an intersection in his memory.
- 23 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED AND ENACTED BY THE GENERAL
- 24 ASSEMBLY OF GEORGIA that the intersection of State Route 193 at Chamberlain Road
- 25 in Walker County is dedicated as the Sean P. Kornacki Memorial Intersection.
- 26 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Department of Transportation is authorized and
- 27 directed to erect and maintain appropriate signs dedicating the Sean P. Kornacki Memorial
- 28 Intersection.
- 29 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Secretary of the Senate is authorized and directed
- 30 to make appropriate copies of this resolution available for distribution to the family of Mr.
- 31 Sean P. Kornacki and to the Department of Transportation.